Twenty-eighth—For expenses of the State Board of Equal-Board of equalization. ization, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Twenty-ninth-For extra clerk hire in State Auditor's

office, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Thirtieth—For payment of claims for arrest and conviction of horse thieves, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirty-first-For payment of claims for wolf bounties, five

thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-second—For expenses of Sheriffs conveying convicts

to State prison, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirty-third—For fees of Registers and Receivers of United States land offices for furnishing abstracts of entries of public lands for taxation as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of General tax law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirty-fourth—For payment of expenses of hatching and distributing fish, to be expended by the Fish Commissioners in accordance with the act providing for the culture and propagation of food fishes, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-fifth—For making plats of counties and limits of village and city corporations, and transcribing town organizations in the State, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1879.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IN THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated:

First—For deficiency in the appropriation for legislative Legislative.

expenses, seven hundred dollars (\$700.)

Second—For deficiency in the appropriation for the Senate court of impeachment, sixteen thousand three hundred and Impeachment. nine dollars and twenty-five cents (\$16,309.25.)

Deficiency ap-propriations.

Insane asylum investigation.

Third—For deficiency in the appropriation for the Senate committee, investigating the Insane Asylum, two thousand and six hundred dollars (\$2,600.) Provided, That the amount hereby appropriated to defray the expenses of the Senate investigating committee shall be paid on vouchers properly attested by the chairman of said committee, and the State Auditor is hereby authorized to issue his warrants for amounts embraced in such voucher or vouchers when presented.

Furnishing apitol.

Fourth—For deficiency in the appropriation furnishing the capitol, five thousand and nine hundred dollars (\$5,900.)

Public examiner. Fifth—For deficiency in salary of the Public Examiner, two thousand three hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-two cents (\$2,333.32.)

Clerk hire.

Sixth—For deficiency for clerk hire and incidental expenses in the office of the Public Examiner, six hundred and sixtysix dollars and sixty-eight cents (\$666.68.)

Postage.

Seventh—For deficiency for postage in the Secretary of State's office, eighteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$18.75.)

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1879.

CHAPTER 113.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:.

Section 1. That the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars (\$65,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be appropriated for the payment of salary, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the Legislature during the present session.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1879.